

119 Medical Lane • Whitley City, Kentucky 42653 Phone: 606-376-2412 • Fax: 606-376-3815

www.lcdhd.org



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

Lake Cumberland District Health Department (First Party)

And

McCreary County Board of Education (Second Party)

The PURPOSE of this Memorandum of Understanding is to define the responsibilities of each party in regards to the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Administration for Children, Youth, and Families funding opportunity for Sexual Risk Avoidance Education Program in Lake Cumberland School Districts between September 2016 and September 2020. The project will implement sexual risk avoidance e education that teaches participants how to voluntarily refrain from non-marital sexual activity.

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING, made and entered into on the _____day of _____, 2016 between the First Party, and the Second Party

WITNESSETH, THAT:

WHEREAS, the Lake Cumberland District Health Department is a provider of Preventive Education and Health Services for the people of the Lake Cumberland Area Development District in Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, McCreary County Board of Education is an entity interested in providing positive interventions to young people at a critical point in their lives in the Lake Cumberland area in KY

THEREFORE, it is hereby mutually agreed between the First Party, and the Second Party that:

A. Lake Cumberland District Health Department shall:

- A. Provide staff to act as Project Director.
- B. Provide staff persons to act as Project Educators.
- C. Provide one staff person to act as Administrative Secretary and provide technical assistance.
- D. Act as fiscal agent for the grant.
- E. Participate in reviewing the compiled assessment results.
- F. Coordinate and implement Making a Difference Abstinence Education Program.
- G. Coordinate a media campaign on sexual risk avoidance.
- H. Refer students to community resources as needed.
- I. Host a Regional Forum on Adolescent Health Issues.
- J. Provide information on adolescent health as requested.
- K. Provide continuous quality improvement (CQI).

B. McCreary County School District:

- A. Implement the Making a Difference Abstinence Education Program in grade 6.
- B. Participate in developing sustainability plan.
- C. Promote the media campaign on sexual risk avoidance.
- D. Assist with the distribution of information to parents and youth on adolescent health.
- E. Participate in the Regional Adolescent Health Forum.

Please signify your acceptance of this Memorandum of Understanding by affixing your signature in the space provided below.

APPROVED:

First Party: Lake Cumberland District Health Department _

(Signature of Authorized Agent) Date

Second Party: McCreary County Board of Education

(Signature of Authorized Agent)* Date *Pending board approval

LCDHD County Health Centers



Adair • Casey • Clinton • Cumberland • Green • McCreary • Pulaski • Russell • Taylor • Wayne

Hearing Impaired, or Speech Impaired users, call the Kentucky Relay Service at (800) 648-6056. Give the Communications Assistant our phone number to contact us.